
 

Romany Routes 1 Index to Volume 9 

ROMANY ROUTES - INDEX TO VOLUME 9 
December 2008 to September 2010 

Compiled by Kathy Doyle 

 
ADAMS 
Ellen                                        6 
James                                      6 
ALDERMAN 
Elizabeth                                 6 
ALLDRIDGE 
James                                    64 
Martha                                  64 
Robert                                   64 
ALLEN 
Thomas                               263 
ALLGOOD 
Ann                                     368 
Reid                                    368 
Sarah                                   369 
ALLIS 
Martha                                297 
ALLUM 
Phoebe                                 40 
AMER                                20 
AMES 
Looithen                              64 
Louisa                                  64 
Thomas                                64 
AMOS 
Maria                                  176 
ANCHORN 
Jubal                                      21 
ANDERSON 
Mary                                   301 
ARNOLD 
Frederick                             64 
Hannah                                64 
Jasper                                   64 
Joseph                                  64 
Samuel                                 64 
Sophia                                  64 
ASHLEY 
John                                      64 
Robert                                   64 
ATKINS 
Fred                                      15 
Henry                                  220 
Martha                                  15 
Thomas                                 15 
AYERS                        20, 258 
Alice                                     30 
Amelia                                305 
Amy                                    267 

Caroline                              355 
Elizabeth               78, 109, 266 
Emily                          148, 266 
Georgina                             266 
Harriet                                 191 
Henry                          266, 267 
Hinalitta                              194 
Horace                                  64 
John                                    266 
Kathleen                               64 
Louisa                         266, 267 
Mary                       7, 148, 266 
Morris                                     7 
Nehemiah                             78 
Nelson                                 267 
Oliver                                  266 
Peter                                    191 
Repentence                         370 
Rhoda                                 267 
Samuel                        148, 305 
Sarah                                    64 
Susan                                    78 
Theodosia                       7, 199 
Willliam                              355 
BACON 
Alfred                                   35 
BAILLIE 
William                               122 
BAKER                              289 
BARBER 
Mary                                   320 
William                                14 
BARNARD 
Ellen                                     64 
Elizabeth                               64 
John                                      64 
BARNES 
Walter                                 328 
BARNET(T) 
Bridget                                  17 
James                                    17 
Mary                                     64 
Sophie                                  16 
William                                64 
BARNEY 
Linda                                   237 
BARTON 
Hanry                                   64 
Mary                                    64 
William                              267 

BATES 
Jane                                     121 
BATH 
James                                   64 
Martha                                  64 
Mary                                     64 
BEANEY/BEENY 
Absolom                              64 
Elizabeth                              64 
Fanny                                   64 
Gentina                                 64 
Jane                                      64 
Job                                        64 
John                                      64 
Letitia                                   64 
Maria                                    64 
Mary                                     64 
Philadelphia                          64 
Phoebe                                  64 
Samuel                                  64 
Walter                                   64 
William                                 64 
BEASLEY 
Elizabeth                               64 
Frederick                               64 
Louisa                                   64 
BEECH 
Sarah                                   274 
BEKK 
Ann                                       64 
Mary                                     64 
Thomas                                 64 
BELTON 
Olive                                   315 
BESCOBY 
William                               108 
BESSANT 
Doris                                   237 
BIBBY 
Emily                                  203 
Ester                                      15 
Henry                                  203 
Jemima                                203 
John                                      15 
Mark                                     15 
Walter                                 203 
BIRCH                                
304 
Betsy                                   159 
Bob                                     159 



 

Romany Routes 2 Index to Volume 9 

Dilly                                    158 
Harriet                                 158 
Nelson                                 158 
BIRD 
Lena                                      81 
William                                 81 
BLACK 
Amos                                  115 
Betsy                                  115 
Harry                                  115 
Mary                                   115 
BLACKWELL 
Jeremiah                              35 
Thomas                                35 
BLAKE 
James                                 288 
Naomi                                288 
BLAND 
Matthew                     192, 283 
Naomi                        192, 283 
BLEWITT/ BLEWETT 
Cornelius                    252, 301 
Drusia                                 253 
Enis                                       39 
Fred                                      38 
George                          39, 253 
Harkless                               39 
Kitty                                    38 
Major                           39, 253 
Mary                                    39 
Peggy                                   39 
Phylis                                 253 
Sarah                                    39 
Valuza                                  39 
William                                39 
BLUET 
Abraham                              39 
Charles                                 39 
Francis                                 39 
George                                  39 
Margaret                               39 
Mary                                     39 
Pasennas                               39 
Phoebe                                 39 
BLUITT 
James                                   38 
Lavinia                                 38 
BLYTH                                71 
BOLSON 
Daniel                                 321 
Lucy                                   321 
BOYLING/BOILING 
Ellen                                    70 
Salome                                 96 
Sarah                                    53 

BOOTH             175, 190, 304 
Jane                            106, 369 
John                           139, 369 
Mary                                  139 
Meraniel                            106 
Rebecca                               21 
Sarah                                   14 
Teany                                 369 
William                               21 
BOSS                                  20 
Agnes                                145 
Alenso                               145 
Charles      107, 145, 346, 362 
Clementine                        145 
Eli                                      145 
Eliza                                  145 
Emperor                            145 
Henrietta                           267 
Lawrence                          267 
Marenni                             145 
Maria                                 107 
Martha                               253 
Millicent                             267 
Nora                                    145 
Phoenix                              107 
Reuben                               107 
Robert                                 362 
Sarah                                   107 
Siara                    107, 145, 346 
Walter                                 145 
BOSSHILL                          20 
BOSSILL                             20 
BOSVILLE 
Charles                                 38 
Susanna                                 38 
BOSWELL  20, 206, 235, 263 
Aaron                                 106 
Absolom                       39, 267 
Adam                                    84 
Adelaide                               84 
Agnes                                  145 
Alexander                             96 
Alfred      53, 64, 84, 145, 267 
294 
Alice                                     84 
Alumina                              107 
Ann                                     267 
Annie                                  107 
Appy                                     21 
Bertha                                 107 
Betsy                                   145 
Betty                                  312 
Bethia/Bithia                96, 106 
Black                                  190 
Carnation                    145, 312 

Centy                                  145 
Chisdine                             327 
Cinderella                           267 
Clementine                         145 
Comfort                              348 
Dann                            39, 347 
Delia                                  305 
Dinah                          107, 145 
Dolphus                               64 
Edward                               192 
Eleanor                       145, 267 
Elias                                      39 
Elijah               84, 96, 106,311 
Elizabeth         53, 84, 107, 294 
Elvirus                                107 
Enoch                                  145 
Esmarelda                           107 
Esther                                  106 
Ezabozell                              64 
Felix                                    107 
George                  20, 107, 145 
Hannah                               267 
Henrietta                               84 
Henry                                    84 
Honora                                145 
Horace                                107 
Israel                             66, 267 
Jack                                     190 
Jael                                      190 
James                            84, 267 
Jane                       52, 294, 302 
Jarena                                 107 
Jemima                               107 
Jeremiah                               96 
Jerusalem                              21 
John                             66,  267 
Josiah                                  145 
Lawrence            311, 312 ,347 
Lazarus                              106 
Lena                                   107 
Leonard                              107 
Levi                                    184 
Lewis                          267, 347 
Linden                                 107 
Louisa                                   20 
Louisana                             107 
Lovat                             84, 107 
Lumi                                     96 
Mackenzie                          107 
Magnus                                84 
Mahewise                          267 
Maria                  107, 267, 311 
Martha                                267 
Mary       39, 96, 107, 145, 267 
Maryann                            184 



 

Romany Routes 3 Index to Volume 9 

Matilda              107, 267, 305 
Minera                               145 
Moses                                106 
Nora                                   145 
Othea                                 107 
Patience                             299 
Peggy                                 312 
Philapa                               305 
Phoenix              107, 145, 267 
Purify                                 347 
Phyllis                          39, 192 
Randal                                267 
Rappy                                   64 
Rebecca                          21, 64 
Riley                             84, 311 
Rudolphus                          145 
Sacre                                  267 
Salina                                 305 
Samson                                64 
Sarah                      53, 64, 267 
Soloman                             348 
Sophis                                267 
Starky                                  39 
Susanna(h)                 145, 267 
Sylvanus                            145 
Syphorella                           21 
Tate                                   267 
Theresa                               145 
Thomas                 20, 299, 311 
Tiso                                    347 
Traynant                             267 
Trinity                                  39 
Veto                                   267 
Walter                          84, 107 
William          84, 96, 107, 267 
Zachariah                 20, 53, 66 
Zacharias                           267 
BOTTEN 
John                                    271 
BOUTWELL 
Allans                                  27 
Cinduelton                           27 
Clark                                   27 
Danatan                               27 
Escia                                   27 
Elias                                    27 
Isabella                               27 
James                                  27 
John                                    27 
Lampson                             27 
Mary                                    27 
Rile                                      27 
Thomas                                 27 
William                                27 
BOWERS 

Alumania                            107 
Horace                                107 
Jane                                    148 
BOYD 
Francis                               202 
BOYLING                         304 
Ellen                                    70 
BRADBURN 
Abraham                            315 
BRAZIL 
Frank                                  32 
Olby                                    32 
BREAVIT 
Simon                               266 
BRENNAN 
Joe                                      199 
Louie                                  199 
BREWIN 
Benjamin                              53 
Elizabeth                       53, 294 
BRIDGES 
Elizabeth                             266 
Steven                                 266 
BRITTAIN 
Hannah                               315 
BRITTEN 
Thomas                              248 
BROADWAY 
John                                    343 
BROWN(E)                       304 
Albert                                    15 
Alice                                     15 
Bertie                                    15 
Britannia                               15 
Daisy                                     15 
Francis                                  21 
Harry                                  217 
Rosetta                                  21 
Samuel                                  15 
Thompson                            15 
William                                15 
BRUFF 
John                                      14 
Mary                                     14 
BUCKLAND               20, 117 
Abraham                             219 
Alicia                                  173 
Barrington                   144, 347 
Doctor                                 174 
George                                203 
Henry                                  173 
Jabesh /Jabez              173, 219 
Joseph                                 173 
Leah                                    173 
Mary                                   173 

Miscella                              203 
Penely                                 173 
Purify                                  144 
Rosannah                              79 
Sarah                                   203 
Solomon                             173 
Timothy                             173 
Thomas                        59, 173 
William                              173 
BUCKLEN                          20 
BUCKLER                          20 
BUCKLEY 
Albert                                   40 
Clara                                   203 
Elijah                                  210 
Emily                            41, 203 
Leonard                              203 
Penderville                          203 
Polly                                     40 
Samuel                                203 
Santalina                             184 
Siberensi                             109 
Sinfai                                  109 
Tich                                      40 
Tom                                      40 
BURR 
Hannah                               310 
Harriet                                 321 
Mary                                     25 
BURTON 
Ambrose                       66, 191 
Amoria                               191 
Ananias                       192, 283 
Ann       63, 191, 192, 283, 343 
Arabella                             191 
Clara                          192,  245 
Dove   62, 191, 194, 245,  320 
321, 343, 344 
Eleanor                              191 
Eli                                     191 
Ellen                            63, 191 
Emily                                 191 
Hannah                                63 
Harriet               191, 192, 283 
Henry     62, 66, 191, 192, 194  
245, 246, 247, 283, 320, 321 
343 
James                    66, 191, 283 
Jeremiah                             192 
John   191, 192, 194, 245, 247, 
283 
Levi                            191, 283 
Lily                                      77 
Lucy                                   191 
Mahala                                191 



 

Romany Routes 4 Index to Volume 9 

Mary     63, 191, 192, 320, 321 
343 
Matilda                              283 
Naomi                               192 
Nehemiah              63, 191, 192 
Noah                                   192 
Priscilla                               283 
Rhoda                                  237 
Ruth                                    191 
Sally                                   191 
Sarah                            66, 191 
Thomas                       191, 343 
Unity                                   192 
William                                 63 
BURWAS 
John                                   267 
BUTLER 
Ann                                    315 
Elizabeth                            299 
Mary                                   297 
BYLES 
Caroline                              217 
CABLE 
Joseph                                   14 
Rose                                      14 
CADD 
Clara Ellen                              5 
Elizabeth                                 6 
John                                        6 
CAMP                                  20 
CAREY 
Rebecca                              356 
CARR 
Charles                               192 
Henry                                  191 
Mary                                   191 
CARTER 
Barnett                                  27 
Chist                                     27 
Joshua                                   27 
Mary                                     27 
Silvey                                   27 
William                                 27 
CAVE 
Alfred                         193, 321 
Arabella                              193 
Betsy                                   321 
Charles                       193, 320 
Deliretha  /Deleariffa  193, 321 
Dove                                   320 
Harriet                                 321 
Harry                                  249 
Henry                 193, 320, 343 
James                                 193 
John                            193, 321 

Lucy                            193, 321 
Maria                          193, 321 
Mary           193, 194, 320, 343 
Sarah                                  321 
Thomas               193, 320, 321 
William                               193 
CHAMBERS 
Elizabeth                              57 
CHANDLER              44, 355 
Mary                                  189 
Nathaniel                           189 
William                              189                                   
CHILCOTT                        72 
John                                    311 
Ruth                                   311 
CLARKE 
Annie                                 265 
Elizabeth                            315 
Isabella                               265 
John                                    315 
Joseph                                265 
CLAYDON 
Amadine                             369 
Elizabeth                            369 
Jane                                    369 
Labias                                 369 
CLAYTON                175, 304 
Frances                         67, 139 
James                                    66 
John                                      67 
Mary                                   139 
William                                 21 
CLIFTON 
Anne                                      266 
Dinah                                    56 
Elizabeth                               56 
Joseph                                   56 
Patience                                56 
COCK 
Deleariffa                           321 
James                                 321 
COLAN 
Ellen                                   191 
COLE                                 255 
Albert                                   23 
Frank                                  256 
George                               256 
Gill                                        22 
Goliath                          22, 160 
Herbert                               256 
John                                      15 
Julia                                      23 
Mary-Ann                           256 
COLEMAN 
Edward                               267 

Louisa                                 377 
COLLINS 
Albert                                  257 
Betty                                   257 
Charity                                106 
Denis                                   257 
Ethel                                    257 
Joan                                     258 
Kate                                    258 
Lucy                                  106 
Maurice                             258 
Peter                                  258 
CONSTABLE 
George                                 11 
Phoebe                                 11 
COOK 
Deleariffa                            321 
James                                  321 
COOPER             78, 169, 255 
Ada                             315, 368 
Agnes                                   69 
Alice                       30, 69, 255 
Ambrose                             164 
Amelia                               105 
Anna                          315, 368 
Brittania                     315, 368 
Cornelius                            104 
David                                    69 
Delilah                                  69 
Diana                          315, 368 
Elisha                            73, 210 
Eliza                        66, 69, 164 
Emma                                    26 
Estha                                     68 
Francis                            30, 66 
Gentilli                        315, 368 
George                        315, 368 
Glavinia                              368 
Hannah                                368 
Harriet                   36, 315, 368 
Isabella                105, 315, 368 
James                            36, 270 
Joby                                      69 
Laini                                    211 
Lavinia                          69, 368 
Lawrence                            368 
Lena                                    322 
Leonard                       315, 368 
Louisa                                   30 
Marianne                              66 
Mary               65, 69, 199, 343 
Matilda                                69 
Matty                            66, 174 
Mazelly                              368 
Menanette                            66 



 

Romany Routes 5 Index to Volume 9 

Moses                                  69 
Nathaniel                              69 
Nelson                         315, 368 
Nicholas                              105 
Olive                                     69 
Oliver                          315, 368 
Philadelphia                315, 368 
Phoebe                                  69 
Priscilla                                 69 
Prudence                               69 
Robert                                368 
Rosina                                237 
Samson                         69, 237 
Silva                                   368 
Spicer                         315, 368 
Tom                                    211 
Trent                                   211 
Trinity                                210 
Tryphena                     73, 210 
Union                                 368 
Victoria                              343 
Virginia                                69 
Walter                                  69 
Weaslow                               69 
William          26, 69, 315, 368 
COSNETT 
Ann                                    77 
Patrick                                77 
COTCHIN 
Mary                                   20 
William                              20 
COWLEY                          30 
COX 
Ann                                     64 
Betsy                                   64 
Henry                                  64 
CROCKER 
Benjamin                            25 
Britannia                             25 
John                                    25 
Mary                                   25 
Susan                                  25 
CRUTCHER 
Eliza                                   78 
George                               78 
Isaac                           78, 237 
Louisa                                78 
Macy                                 237 
CURTIS 
Mary                               55, 56 
DALE 
Ann                                    315 
DALLEY 
Anne                                   266 
William                              266 

DALTON 
Henry                                    15 
Silence                                  15 
DANES 
Priscilla                               146 
DARNELL 
Charlotte                               56 
Dinah                                    56 
Elizabeth                   55, 56, 57 
Emma                                56 
Jasper                           55, 56 
Jeremiah                            56 
John                        55, 56, 57 
Louisa                                 57 
Mary                             55, 56 
Matilda                               57 
Miller                                  55 
Naomi                                 56 
Patience                         55, 57 
Richard                          55, 56 
Sarah                                   56 
William                                56 
DAVIS/DAVIES 
Amaletta                             195 
Betsy                                   321 
Mary                                     63 
Patience                                56 
Robert                                   56 
DAWKINS 
Percy                                    35 
DAY 
Ann                          263, 300 
DEEKINS 
Phoebe                              237 
DEIGHTON 
Alice                                    15 
Elizabeth                             15 
Joseph                                  15 
DELL 
Goliath                              368 
Jane                                   368 
John                                   368 
Joseph                                368 
Raynia                               368 
DENHAM 
Gladys                                  15 
William                                 15 
DIGHTON 
Eliza                                     26 
John                                      26 
DIRRANT 
Jane                                     267 
John                                    267 
DIXON 
Emily                                    20 

Emma                                   68 
Frederick                               20 
George                                274 
Joseph                                   68 
Julia                                      23 
Louisa                                  68 
Mark                                   108 
Priscilla                                68 
Salome                               274 
Sarah                                    68 
Sidney                                  68 
William                                68 
DOBSON 
Ann                                     369 
Thomas                               369 
DOD 
John                                    106 
DOE                                   169 
Annie                                  324 
Charles                                324 
Charlie                                322 
Fannie                                 324 
Francis                                325 
Henry                                  321 
Goliath                                325 
Jimmy                                 322 
Johnny                                322 
Lena                                    322 
Liberty                                322 
Margaret                             325 
Mark                                   324 
Mary Ann                   172, 325 
Nelson                                322 
Polly                                   324 
Rosemary                           322 
Rosie                                  324 
William                       322, 323 
DRAPER                             30 
Abraham                             358 
Aaron                                  112 
Agnes                                    15 
Ambrose                             369 
Ann                               14, 369 
Beata                                   358 
Caroline                              369 
Diana                                  358 
Eleanor                               358 
Elias                            112, 369 
Elizabeth     106, 140, 300, 358 
Goliath                                358 
Hannah                                  14 
Isabella                                   4 
Israel                               4, 358 
James                                    15 
Jane                                     106 



 

Romany Routes 6 Index to Volume 9 

Jesse                              14, 106 
John                                    358 
Kisby                                    20 
Lavinia                               358 
Leila                                     15 
Letitia                                   72 
Naomi                                     4 
Harding                                   5 
Mary                                   358 
Nelson                       358, 369 
Siberania                           358 
Sibby                                 347 
Sophia                               358 
Spencer                             358 
Sylvia                                358 
Thomas                             106 
Valentine                           106 
William                        20, 358 
DRURY                             304 
DUTTON 
Elianor                               266 
Mary                                  266 
Thomas                              266 
EASTER                             71 
EDWARDS 
Maria                                 321 
Thomas                              321 
ELLIOTT 
Emily                                    27 
Eliza                                     27 
Lilia                                      27 
Lydia                                  108 
Mary                                  294 
Samuel                                 27 
EMMERSON 
Frederick                              17 
Mary                                     17 
William                                 17 
EMONSON 
Charlotte                               16 
Louisa                                   16 
EYERS 
Ann                                      64 
Daniel                                189 
Em                                      189 
Emmy                                 189 
John                              64, 189 
Joseph                                  64 
FARMER       
Edward                              266 
FERGUSON                      255 
Alice                                   255 
Beatrice                               256 
Betty                                   256 
Charles                               256 

Daisy                                  256 
Doris                                   256 
Elizabeth                             256 
Joyce                                  256 
Mary-Ann                          256 
Rose                                   256 
Sidney                                255 
William                              255 
FEW  
Charles                             196 
Mabel                               196 
FINCH 
Albert                                 15 
Ernest                                 15 
Frances                               15 
Jemima                                15 
Joseph                                 15 
Margaret                              15 
FINNEY 
Adelaide                              77 
Alice                                    77 
Amy                                     77 
Angelina                              76 
Ann                                      77 
Arthur                                  77 
Caroline                              76 
Clara                              76, 77 
Edna                                      77 
Edward                                  76 
Elizabeth                               77 
Eviteus                                  76 
George                                  77 
Guilderoy                       76, 77 
Henry                              76, 77 
Ivy                                        77 
John                                      76 
Lawrence                              77 
Lena                                      77 
Leslie                                    77 
Lily                                       77 
Louisa                                   76 
Lydia                                     77 
Mary                                     77 
Priscilla                                77 
Sarah                              76, 77 
Siberaniah                            76 
Sydney                                  77 
Thomas                                 77 
William                          76, 77 
Winifred                         76, 77 
Zacharious                           76 
FIRMAN 
Elizabeth                            307 
William                              307 
FISH 

Hannah                               362 
Major                                  362 
FISHER 
Mary                                  368 
Sarah                                     34 
FLEMING 
Thomas 
FLINT 
Frank                                  290 
FORD 
Amoria                                191 
Henry                                  191 
FORWARD 
John                                    320 
Mary                                   320 
FOSTER 
Dorcas                                 203 
James                                  203 
John                                    203 
Mary                                   202 
Phoebe                                203 
FOWLER 
John                                    106 
Kathleen                             106 
FOX 
Daniel                                   14 
Margaret                               14 
FRANCIS 
Sarah                                   321 
FRANKS 
James                                  309 
Rachel                                 309 
FREEMAN-BIDDLE       197 
FRY 
Charlotte                              56 
FULLER      
Thomas                              271 
GARNER 
Daniel                                  14 
Love                                    14 
Mary                                    14 
GASKIN 
Alice                                     15 
Ben                                       30 
Jemima                                 15 
John                                      15 
Polly                                     15 
GERRETT 
Doris                                     58 
GESS 
Henry                                    64 
Patience                                64 
Rebecca                                64 
William                               301 
GIBBS 



 

Romany Routes 7 Index to Volume 9 

Emily                                     8 
John                                       8 
GILHAM 
Arthur                                  17 
Selina                                    17 
GLASS                                 71 
GLOVER 
Elenor                                  53 
GOGERDDAN 
Jerry Bach                         302 
GOFF 
Eliza                                        5 
Emily                                      5 
George                                    5 
Isabella                                   5 
Levi                                        5 
Mary                                       5 
Rosina                                    5 
Samson                                   5 
Thomas                                   5 
GOLBY 
William                              140 
GOSTELOW  
Elizabeth                             369 
James                                  369 
William                               369 
GOUGH 
Charles                                368 
Elizabeth                             368 
George                                369 
James                                  368 
Louisa                                369 
Mary                                  369 
William                              369 
GRAY                            8, 304 
Aaron                                 294 
Abraham                             362 
Alexander                             96 
Alexandra                            70 
Alice                            69, 294 
Ambrose                      52,  296 
Amelia                               109 
Bethany                               70 
Bethia                                  96 
Charles                                66 
Charlotte                       70, 96 
Collingwood               294, 362 
Constance                           294 
Cornelious                            21 
David                                   70 
Elderye/Eldery               70, 96 
Elias                                   109 
Elizabeth        69, 70, 196, 294 
296 
Ellen                                     70 

Edingel                                 70 
Ernest                                 296 
Fowk                                   347 
Frederick                             294 
George                    69, 70, 108 
Greta                                  296 
Hannah                                70 
Harriet                                311 
Harrowdine                     70, 96 
Jack                                   311 
James                          21, 196 
Jane                            52, 294 
John                                  195 
Joseph                       294, 296 
Josiah                            70, 96 
Joshua                                 70 
Kalias                             70, 96 
Louis                                  294 
Louise                                  69 
Lumi                                    96 
Lydia                         108, 362 
Mabel                                196 
Maria                            70, 311 
Mary                       70, 96, 294 
Matilda                                  69 
Messiah                           70, 96 
Moses                                    70 
Phoebe                                  69 
Reigneth                             294 
Righteous                              21 
Robert                           69, 195 
Ronald                                296 
Rose                                      70 
S                                          362 
Sadie                                   296 
Salome                                 96 
Sarah                           108, 195 
Sidney                            70, 96 
Snowella                               96 
Snowelli                          70, 96 
Sophia                                   70 
Sylvia                                  296 
Tabitha                                  70 
Thomas                         70, 108 
Urania                                 195 
Uriah                                     69 
Victor                                  296 
Violet                                    70 
William             21, 70, 96, 106 
GREATBACH 
Hugh                                    76 
Sarah                                    76 
William                                76 
GREEN 
Frances                                 30 

James                                  202 
Elizabeth                            202 
Mary                                   267 
GRIGGS 
Amberline                          188 
Arthur                                   58 
Doris                                     58 
Elizabeth                             202 
Hambelin                              58 
James                         202, 290 
Priscilla                              188 
Raymond                             58 
Robert                                 58 
GRITT 
Edith                                  189 
Edward                               189 
Frank                                  189 
George                                189 
Hannah                                310 
Harriet                                 189 
Helen                                  189 
Henry                                  189 
Mary                                   189 
Thomas                               310 
GUEST 
Celia                                     64 
Lucy                                     64 
Michael                                64 
GUMBALL 
Eliza                                      15 
Ethel                                      15 
Horace                                  15 
John                                      15 
Phoebe                                203 
Ruth                                      15 
William                         15, 203 
HAIMES 
Florence                              256 
Mary-Ann                           256 
George                                256 
HALL 
John                                      76 
Sarah                                     76 
HAMER                               20 
HAMMOND 
John                                      64 
Mary                                     64 
HANCOCK                       197 
HANDSCOMB 
Mary                                   368 
William                               368 
HARDING 
Ann                                         5 
Theodosia                           351 
HARDY 



 

Romany Routes 8 Index to Volume 9 

Lucy                                     21 
HARES                                20 
HARRIS 
Elizabeth                             176 
Horace                                  15 
John                                      15 
Maria                                  176 
Mary                                     15 
Moses                          176, 301 
Parowmas                          176 
Sarah                                  195 
Thomas                               176 
HARRISON 
Benjamin                           344 
Emily                                 237 
John                                    237 
Maria                                  344 
HARVEY 
Tad                                     168 
HARWOOD                      304 
HATTON 
Anne                                   368 
Joseph                                368 
Thomas                              368 
HAWKES 
Elizabeth                             14 
HAYWARD 
Ane                                    106 
Oliver                                106 
HEALEY 
Frederick                             16 
Margaret                              17 
Sophie                                 16 
HEAPES 
James                                 107 
Mary                                  107 
Susanna                             107 
HEARD 
Richard                             290 
HEARN(E)                20, 190 
Abednego                           33 
Abraham                    315, 369 
Allice                                 101 
Ambrose                            369 
Ann                                      66 
Bendigo                               33 
Benjamin                33, 66, 139 
Catherine                              33 
Cinimanty                   315, 369 
Clemantina                          369 
Dorcas                         315, 369 
Edmund                      315, 369 
Elizabeth                     315, 369 
Emanuel                      315, 369 
Frances                                  33 

Henry                    33, 315, 369 
Jemima                               369 
Lemon                                369 
Leonard                               369 
Matilda                                  33 
Mark                                     66 
Mary                                   174 
Meashaac                            101 
Methusalem                        347 
Mishach                              101 
Mizzelia                    315, 369 
Mullender                           66 
Rebecca                     315, 369 
Roseanne                           101 
Royal                          315, 369 
Royce                                 315 
Solomon                             369 
Samson                               315 
Sarah                          315, 369 
Susannah                              33 
Thomas                       139, 315 
Virgin                                  33 
HEDGES 
George                                  69 
Joab                                       69 
Roslinia                                 69 
HERNE                                20 
Francis                                  39 
Martha                                253 
Reynolds                             253 
Sanspi                                 253 
HERON          20, 38, 144,304 
Alice                                   311 
Christiana                          109 
Edmund                      109, 311 
Edward                               109 
Humphrey                           109 
Isaac                                    109 
Jemima                        109, 311 
Madona                               109 
Manful                                109 
Martha                                253 
Miller                                    20 
Rachel                                109 
Reynolds                     109, 253 
Rose                                    351 
Sage                                    109 
Samuel                                109 
Siberensi                             109 
Sinfai                                  109 
HERREN 
Dove                                   191 
Elizabeth                            191 
Thomas                               191 
HERRING                           20 

HICKS                               194 
HIGGINBOTTOM           190 
HIGGINS/HIGGENS 
Alex                                    126 
Ethel                                    257 
HILL                                    20 
HILTON 
George                                140 
HITCHCOCK 
Susan                                    25 
HOADLY 
George                                 57 
Louisa                                  57 
HOBBS 
Elizabeth                            106 
HODDEY 
Jane                                    266 
HODGKIN(S)                     20 
Ann                                     298 
Elizabeth                             298 
Jane                             298, 369 
Joseph                         315, 369 
Sarah                                   298 
Thomas                       298, 369 
HODSKINS 
Joseph                                515 
HODGKINSON                  20 
HODSON                             20 
HOLLAND(S)                     20 
Joseph                                 298 
Robert                                   66 
Sarah                                   298 
Sinfi                                    298 
HOLLINS                            20 
HOLLOND                          20 
HOLLOWAY 
John                                   106 
HOPE 
Jane/Jenty                           112 
John                                    112 
HORNE 
Alice                                     33 
Mishach                                33 
HOSKINS                            20 
HOUGHTON 
Alice                                   212 
Charlie                                217 
Grampy                              217 
HUGHES                           169 
Abendigo                            197 
Albert                                 266 
Alice                             64, 305 
Amelia                                 64 
Betsy                                  159 
Edward                               266 



 

Romany Routes 9 Index to Volume 9 

Fiance                                 159 
Harriet                                266 
Henry                                 197 
Jane                                     305 
Janet                                     64 
John                            197, 305 
Laura                                    64 
Lavinia                                 64 
Leonard      158, 159, 197, 220 
Mary                                   305 
Noah                                   197 
Ocean                                  19 
Polly                                  158 
Robert                                197 
Samson                                64 
William                              305 
HUMBY 
Mary                                  310 
HUMPHRIES 
Mary                                  325 
HUNT 
Elizabeth                           202 
HURN                                 20 
HURST 
Agricola                                71 
Blyth                                     71 
General James                       71 
INNS 
Alice                                   212 
ISAAC 
Anaeltta                              194 
Light                                     78 
JAMES                      169, 255 
Alice                                   258 
Amelia                                266 
Brittania                              328 
Dinah                                  242 
George                                266 
Harriet                185, 276, 309 
Kate                                    258 
James                                  266 
Jimmy                                 258 
Liberty                                258 
Matilda                               270 
Rose                                    258 
Sampson                             258 
Tom                                    242 
Vandlow                             270 
JEFF(S)                                78 
Linda                                   237 
Macy                                   237 
Moses                                  289 
Naomi                         192, 283 
Nellie                                  237 
Oliver                                  237 

Rosina                                 237 
Sam                                     237 
Walter                                 237 
JENKINS 
Charlotte                               65 
JEPSON 
George                                  14 
Jeremiah                               14 
John                                      14 
JOHNSON 
Ann                                       14 
Elizabeth                                 5 
Henry                                5, 14 
James                               5 , 14 
Naomi                                   26 
William                                 26 
JOHNSTONE 
Anne                                   203 
JONES                               323 
Alabaina                              302 
Albert                                    79 
Ann                             121, 203 
Annie                                  265 
Apsey                                  324 
Catherine                            260 
Charles                               264 
Edward                               302 
Elizabeth                              56 
Elsie                                   264 
Frank                                  264 
Harriet          79, 161, 264, 302 
325, 364 
James                                 203 
John                                55, 56 
Lydia               18, 79, 161, 264 
Mary                               55, 56 
Phoebe                                324 
Richard                               266 
Rosie                                   324 
Sarah                                   121 
Thomas         79, 161, 264, 302 
William                       203, 302 
KEET                                   20 
Brittania                              328 
Matthew                              328 
Solomon                              328 
Thomas                               328 
KELLEY 
James                                  362 
KEMP 
William                                66 
KENADY/KENNEDY        71 
KERR                                  71 
KING 
Sara                                     271 

KNIGHT                            255 
Henry                                  259 
Selina                                  259 
LAMB 
Betsie                                 369 
George                               266 
Jane                                    348 
Mary                                  266 
May                                   266 
Rosie                                 369 
Sarah                                288 
LAMBERT 
George                                 11 
James                                   11 
Philip                                    11 
Phoebe                                  11 
Tom                                      11 
LANE 
Charlotte                               16 
Frederick                               16 
John                                      17 
Mary                                     17 
Sophie                                  16 
LARKIN 
Samuel                               202 
LEA                                     20 
LEATHERHEAD(S)          33 
Elizabeth                           348 
LEE                              20, 190 
Alice                                  189 
Barbara                                36 
Belcher                                36 
Benjamin                             72 
Carolena                            107 
Charity                               107 
Charlotte                              36 
Charles                               189 
Cinderella                             15 
Clara                                   203 
Clemantina                          271 
Clevansy                               66 
Clifton                                 368 
Damon                                347 
Daphne                                 36 
David                                    36 
Delilah                                141 
Duke                               37, 72 
Edward                               271 
Elijah                              66, 79 
Elisha                              37, 72 
Elizabeth                            380 
Excellent                               72 
Famy                                   189 
Freedom                              189 
George                                  37 



 

Romany Routes 10 Index to Volume 9 

Hannah                                 66 
Harrietta /Henrietta         36, 72 
Harry                                  107 
Henry                                   36 
Hope                                  107 
Horace                                203 
Isabella                                271 
James                            72, 362 
Job                          14, 36, 271 
John                                66, 72 
Joseph                       72, 141 
Keziah                              72 
Laura                                36 
Leonard                            15 
Letitia                         36, 72 
Linda                               189 
Lily                                  189 
Louisa                          15, 65 
Lydia      18, 36, 79, 161, 264 
362 
Major                               362 
Manfield                       36, 37 
Maria                    14, 36, 189 
Mary       15, 36, 72, 189, 346 
Matilda                               65 
Mooney                              36 
Nathaniel                            36 
Noah                                   36 
Oceana                          15, 66 
Olliff                                    72 
Patience                               36 
Phillis                                   72 
Punch                                 189 
Rachel                                 109 
Rebecca                              189 
Rosanna                                79 
Rosetta                                  36 
Ruth                         36, 72,311 
Samuel            66, 72, 107, 311 
Sarah                            72, 270 
Silva /Silvie/Silvel      189, 271 
Solomon                               72 
Sophia                                  36,  
Thomas       15, 65, 66, 79, 161 
189, 368, 380 
Tryphena                              73 
Unity                            37, 368 
Walter                                141 
William                               36 
Zachariah               14, 36, 362 
LEIGH                                 20 
LEWIS 
Thomas                        20, 219 
LIGHT 
Abraham                    140, 141 

Adam                                 140 
Anna                                  140 
Elizabeth                            140 
Isaac                             78, 140 
James                                 140 
Mary                                   141 
Sarah                                  140 
LINSEY/LINSAY 
Hannah                                  14 
Joseph                                   14 
William                                14 
LLOYD 
Eileen                                    73 
Walter                                   73 
LOCK(S)                             20 
Adam                                    20 
Elijah                                    20 
Elizabeth                             275 
Emily                                   20 
Esmeralda                          274 
Frederick                             20 
George                        260, 274 
Henry                                  274 
John                                    274 
Lamrock                              274 
Lucas                                  274 
Margery                                21 
Mary                                   346 
Matthew                      274, 347 
Merrick               260, 274, 346 
Prudence                             274 
Rowley                                274 
Salome                                274 
Sarah                                     20 
Sheba                                  274 
Solomon                             274 
Sophia                                260 
Unity                                  274 
LODGE 
H.                                         15 
LOVE 
Ann                                    266 
John                                    266 
LOVELL/LOVALL 
Aaron                                  144 
Alfred                                 145 
Angeletta                            362 
Anna                                   145 
Carnation                    144, 145 
Centy                                  145 
Charlotte                            144 
Cinderella                          145 
Daniel                                144 
Delarify                              145 
Delias                                 144 

Dinah                                  145 
Dooriah                               144 
Duriah                                 144 
Francis                                144 
George                                145 
Georgiana                           106 
Harkless                              106 
Harriet                                 192 
Hephzibah                           145 
Hezechiah                           145 
Hercules                              145 
Isabella                                145 
Jerusalem              21, 145, 348 
John                                37, 99 
Lucy                             21, 144 
Major                          144, 145 
Mary                       39, 72, 145 
Meichisedech                      145 
Melchisedeck                        21 
Melvina                               144 
Merrick                               346 
Minera/Milderany               145 
Ophella                               144 
Penelope                             144 
Phoenix                               145 
Richard                               144 
Rose                                    144 
Rudolphus                           145 
Ruth                              72, 311 
Sabrina                                145 
Sarah                                   144 
Siara                            144, 346 
Spanish                       144, 347 
Spanita                                144 
Spencer                               144 
Susannah                     106, 144 
Theresa                               145 
Thomas                       144, 145 
Trinity                        106, 144 
Trypena                              210 
Susanna                              145 
Unity                                     37 
Uriah                                   144 
Violet                                  145 
Violetta                               144 
William                               145 
LOVERIDGE 
Alexander                           145 
Amos                                  120 
Ann                                     4, 7 
Arthur                                 120 
Benjamin                        7, 119 
Daisy                                   121 
Denis                                   266 
Ellen                            119, 266 



 

Romany Routes 11 Index to Volume 9 

Eli                                       120 
Elizabeth           120, 203, 266 
Emma                                 120 
Esther                          4, 7, 119 
Frankie                                  82 
George                                120 
Hannah                       119, 203 
Henry                                 4, 7 
Hephzibah                           145 
Hewy                                  266 
James             4, 121, 203, 220 
Jane                                   120 
John                           120, 266 
Joseph                               145 
Karenhappuck                       7 
Lemuel                                  4 
Louise                                120 
Margaret                     4, 6, 119 
Mary           119, 121, 203, 266 
Matthew                             266 
Minera                               145 
Minnie                               120 
Moses                          121, 203 
Noah                                   120 
Philip                                  120 
Plato                                    203 
Priscilla                               266 
Rebecca                              119 
Richard                               119 
Robert                                 121 
Rose                                    120 
Sampson                             120 
Sarah                                   266 
Solomon                              6, 7 
Theanna                              203 
Thomas               119, 203, 266 
Traynett                              266 
Violet                                  145 
William       4, 6, 107, 119, 203 
266 
Zilla                                    203 
MCLEAN 
Charles                                351 
Ellen                                    351 
James                                  351 
Rhoda                                  351 
Samuel                                351 
Silence                                351 
Theodosia                           351 
Vashti                                 107 
MCPHEE                          197 
MACE 
Delaia                                 253 
Jem                                      253 
Leopolius                            253 

Pooley                                 253 
MANSER 
James                                    33 
MARTIN 
Benjamin                            152 
Frederick                             152 
Lily                                     148 
MASON 
William                             142 
MATTHEWS  
Alice                                   244 
Annie                          199, 237 
Chorley                               237 
Doris                                   237 
Henry                                  244 
James                                  237 
John                            237, 349 
Nellie                                  237 
Phoebe                                237 
Rhoda                                  237 
Walter                         199, 237 
MAY 
Rebecca                                64 
Richard                                 64 
Sophia                                   64 
MENDES 
Dorcas                                 203 
Lemon Curd                        203 
Thomas                               203 
MILES 
Charlotte                               56 
Dinah                                    56 
Elizabeth                               56 
Emma                                    56 
George                                  56 
Jasper                              55, 56 
Jeremiah                               56 
John                                55, 56 
Mary                               55, 56 
Naomi                             55, 56 
Richard                                 56 
Sarah                                     56 
Theresa                                 55 
William                                56 
MILLER 
Amelia                               105 
David                                   67 
Jasper                                   55 
Maud                                  199 
MILLS 
Clara                                     68 
David                                    68 
Joab                                      68 
J(?)ohanbelle                        68 
Louisa                                   68 

Lovenia                                 68 
Margaret                               68 
Walter                                   68 
MITCHELL 
Benjamin                              43 
Elizabeth                               43 
MOBBS 
Bethiah                                21 
Betty                                    97 
Francis                                 97 
James                        21, 70, 97 
Moses                       21, 70, 97 
Selina                                   97 
Sophia                                  70 
MOORE 
John                                    368 
Mary                                   368 
Sarah                                   368 
Thomas                               368 
William                               368 
MORGAN 
Henry                                  267 
Jane                                    267 
MORTIMER 
Mary                                   202 
MOSBY                               71 
MUSTOW 
Abraham                             220 
Frederick                             220 
MYATE 
Mary                                   368 
MYRTLE 
Thomas                               202 
NEILE 
Thomas                               267 
NELSON 
Emily                          148, 151 
George                                151 
NEW 
Daniel                                   59 
NEWBERRY                    304 
Abigail                                  14 
John                                      14 
Mary                                   294 
NEWELL 
Mary                                   173 
NICHOLS 
Samson                                 26 
Sarah                                    26 
NICHOLSON                      71 
NOTTAGE 
Henry                                    15 
O’BRIEN 
Mary                                     77 
ORCHARD 



 

Romany Routes 12 Index to Volume 9 

Britannia                               25 
Caroline                                25 
Fiance                                 159 
James                                    25 
Sophia                                   25 
Thomas                                 25 
William                         25, 185 
PAGE 
Amelia                       146, 309 
Frederick                            185 
James                         146, 185 
Priscilla                      146, 185 
PALMER 
Elizabeth                            266 
PANNELL 
James                                 148 
Jane                                    148 
Polly                                   324 
PARFED 
Thomas                               202 
PARKER 
Andrew                              305 
David                                   69 
Frederick                            305 
Jane                                    305 
Job                                      305 
Joby                                      69 
Priscilla                                 69 
Sarah                                   305 
PARSONS 
Unity                                   192 
PATEMAN 
Margaret                             325 
PAYNE 
George                               274 
Unity                                  274 
PEACH 
Thomas                              267 
PEARD 
Jane                                   360 
PEARSE/PEARCE     59, 304 
Ada                                       15 
Ann                                       15 
John                                      15 
Martha                            14, 15 
Sarah                               14, 15 
PENFOLD 
Ada                                       26 
Alfie                                   159 
Amelia 100, 146, 147, 309 330 
Amos                                  147 
Caroline                             158 
Charlie 
Charlotte       17, 146, 147, 309 
Christopher                        158 

Elizabeth                       17, 147 
Ellen                                     17 
Emily                                    17 
Faithful                               101 
Frank                                   101 
Frederick                              17 
Harriet  148, 159, 185, 276 309 
Harry                                   147 
Henry      17, 30, 100, 146, 147 
Jack                                         1 
James      17, 26, 101, 147, 185 
John      17, 101, 146, 147, 185 
275, 309 
Joseph                                  17 
Louisa                                 311 
Maria                                  309 
Mary                             17, 266 
Matilda                                311 
Moses                  100, 101, 158 
Ocean                                    19 
Olive                   101, 147, 309 
Ollof /Hollif                        147 
Patience                              147 
Polly                                   158 
Priscilla               101, 147, 309 
Rachel           17, 147, 309, 330 
Robert     17, 30, 100, 146, 147 
309, 330 
Rose                              17, 101 
Ruth                                    311 
Samuel                                  17 
Thomas                   16, 17, 147 
William           17, 26, 146, 147 
266, 309 
PERKINS                            71 
PETULENGRO                  73 
Jasper                          340, 253 
PHIPPEN 
William                              290 
PIDGLEY 
Alice                                   189 
Charity                                189 
Edward                               189 
Ellen                                   189 
James                                  189 
Patucha                               189 
Robert                                189 
Sarah                                  189 
PINFOLD 
David                                 262 
PINIGAN 
John                                      14 
Sarah                                     14 
William                                 14 
POMROY 

Rose                                      17 
POOLE 
Ann                                       64 
John                                      64 
William                                 64 
PRINT 
Louisa                                 311 
PREECE 
Elsie                                   265 
PRICE                                190 
RANGER 
William                               202 
RAWLINS/LOLLINS/ 
ROLLINGS                       244                            
Amelia                189, 244, 355 
David                                  244 
Edith                                   189 
Ella                                      189 
Ellen                                    189 
Esther                                  244 
Frances                                189 
John                                    380 
Margaret                             189 
Mary                                   380 
Nathaniel                            244 
Olive                           189, 244 
Reuben                                189 
Sarah                                   380 
Thomas                               380 
RAY 
Jonah                                  160 
READ 
George                                 57 
Matilda                                57 
READING 
Carolinia                             212 
Tom                                    212 
RIX 
George                                 20 
ROBERTS 
Abraham                             189 
Betsy                                   158 
Fred                                     158 
Joe                                       158 
Maily                                  158 
Mary                                   115 
Susan                          189, 270 
Thomas                               158 
ROBSON 
Elizabeth                             307 
ROGERS 
Ambrose                               77 
Lena                                      77 
Priscilla                                77 
Winifred                               77 



 

Romany Routes 13 Index to Volume 9 

ROGERSON 
Edna                                      77 
ROSER 
Caroline                              242 
Dinah                                  241 
Mary                                   241 
William                              241 
RYAN                                 71 
RYLES 
Henry                                  274 
Prudence                            274 
Sheba                                  274 

                                  
SAUNDERS/SANDERS 
Ann                                    203 
Britannia                            142 
Edmund                               64 
Edward                               141 
Elizabeth                              64 
George                                141 
Hester                                 141 
Margaret                               64 
Michael                               141 
Susan                                  141 
William                       141, 203 
SAVING                                4 
Ann                                 5, 119 
Annie                                      6 
Clara Ellen                              5 
Elizabeth                                 5 
Ellen                                       6 
Emily                                      6 
Ernest                                      6 
Harry                                       5 
Henry                                  5, 6 
Joseph                                 119 
Kate                                        6 
Tommy                                   5 
William                                  6 
SAYERS 
Amy                                      11 
SAXBY 
Henry                                 330 
SCAMP                               20 
Riley                                    66 
William                                66 
SCARRARD 
Alfred                                326 
SCARROTT 
Amelia                                 15 
Amy                                     15 
Caroline                               25 
SCOTT                        71, 169 
Belcher                              266 
Charlotte                            266 

Emily                         266, 267 
Keziah                               266 
Samson                             266 
Thomas                             266 
SCRIMSHAW 
Elizabeth                          196 
SEDGEWICK                  197 
SEAGER 
Ellen Elizabeth                 351 
SHARP 
Andrew                              295 
SHARWOOD 
Charles                               310 
Hannah                               310 
SHAW 
Ada                                     377 
John                                    368 
Sarah                                  368 
SHEEN 
Albert                                  78 
Alfred                                  78 
Amberline                            78 
Angelina                               78 
Eliza                                     78 
Oliver                                   78 
Robert                                   78 
Samuel                                 78 
SHERRARD                      169 
Charles                                310 
SHERRIFF 
Ann                                     298 
Benjamin                            297 
Elizabeth                     298, 299 
Isaac                                    297 
Jane                                     298 
Job                                      298 
John                              66, 297 
Joseph                                297 
Josiah                                 298 
Margaret                             298 
Martha                          67, 297 
Mary                           297, 298 
Patience                              299 
Riley                                   298 
Sarah                                   298 
Sinfi                                    298 
Susannah                             297 
Thomas                       297, 298 
William                              299 
SHERWOOD                      78 
Emily                                  237 
Ezechial                              288 
Naomi                                 288 
Sarah                                  288 
SHOESMITH 

Alexander                             15 
Amelia                                  15 
Goliath                                  15 
Isiah                                      15 
Martha                                  15 
SHRIEVE 
Joseph                                297 
SILKE 
Thomas                              106 
SKEET                                20 
SKERRY 
Aaron                                  203 
Hannah                               203 
Mary                                   203 
Theanna                              203 
Thomas                               203 
SLENDER 
Clemantina                         356 
SMITH                       258, 304 
Aaron                                  112 
Absolom                               66 
Alabon                                  65 
Alexander                           287 
Alfred                          107, 189 
Alice                   107, 189, 311 
Ambrose     210, 253, 267, 340 
Amey                                  362 
Amy                                      77 
Andrew                               288 
Ann            5, 7, 26,  267, 298 
Arthur                 145, 288, 326 
Ashey                                    66 
Azey                                      67 
Benjamin                            203 
Barthy                                   68 
Bertie                                  288 
Bethany                           21, 70 
Bethiah                            21, 96 
Bidi                                     253 
Blada                                  189 
Britannia                             288 
Carnation                    315, 369 
Caroline                      216, 355 
Carolinia                             212 
Centy                                  145 
Charles                               267 
Charlotte                  65, 70, 96 
Christopher                   68, 203 
Cinderella                           305 
Cornelius                              68 
Darby                                  164 
Darner                                   27 
David                                  298 
Delaia                                  253 
Edward                            27, 67 



 

Romany Routes 14 Index to Volume 9 

Elderye                                 70 
Elias                                   112                           
Elizabeth       4, 5, 15, 119, 164 
210, 211, 220, 267, 288 
Elizavy                                315 
Elijah                                    21 
Ellen                           189, 294 
Emma                           56, 324 
Emily                              5, 203 
Ernest                                  288 
Esau                                      26 
Esther                                  4, 5 
Faimbridge                              5 
Finyal                                  315 
Flora                                      27 
Francis                                  20 
George                        189, 210 
Hannah                         96, 267 
Harkless                                30 
Harriet                                   27 
Harry                                   294 
Hawkley                               15 
Henrietta                            106 
Henry                  4, 5, 119, 288 
Herbert                        287, 288 
Hezekiah                                 5 
Honor                                    20 
Isaac                                      26 
Israel                                   288 
Izariah                                   21 
Jame                                       7 
James       20, 26, 66, 189, 203 
315, 327, 351, 369 
Jane                          5, 15, 267 
Jasper                          164, 217 
Jemima               109, 311, 351 
Joseph                   27, 219, 368 
John   14, 15, 67, 109, 140 185 
189, 219, 260, 324, 351, 362 
Jubal                                     21 
Laborium                            267 
Laini                                    211 
Lavinia                          65, 267 
Leah                                   310 
Lemetine                               15 
Liberty                                188 
Lydia                                  315 
Magnus                              106 
Margaret                             351 
Margery                                21 
Mark                                   220 
Maria                                    68 
Martha                                  67 
Mary       14, 21, 106, 107, 109 
140, 145, 267, 315 

Matilda                               311 
Meraniel                             106 
Minty                                  164 
Montague                            351 
Morella                               267 
Moses                             68, 70 
N.                                          27 
Naomi                               4, 67 
Nehemiah                             66 
Nellie                                 288 
Neptune                       66, 109 
Nipton                                 26 
Noah                                      6 
Obediah                              267 
Obedience                           267 
Okey                                   106 
Pasa                                    189 
Patience                                26 
Phoebe                                287 
Priscilla                         26, 188 
Queensianth                        267 
Rabbi                                    26 
Rachel                                   27 
Raynia                                368 
Reuben                         21, 220 
Rhoda                                326 
Rodney                      288, 351 
Rose                                   351 
Rosetta                                 21 
Samson                                  4 
Samuel                       106, 315 
Sanspi                                253 
Sarah               20, 26, 67, 107 
Selina                                  26 
Silence                                351 
Sophia              15, 26, 66, 358 
Stephen                        68, 109 
Susan                                   68 
Susannah       26, 65, 107, 145 
Sydney                        68, 106 
Synderila                               7 
Sylvia                                   67 
Syphorella                            21 
Tabatha                          70, 96 
Taperty                                 26 
Thomas    66, 70, 217, 315 341 
368, 377 
Timothy                              267 
Uriah                                    69 
Valentine                              67 
Walter                                 327 
William        26, 189, 216, 288 
315, 323, 324 
Winifred                      315, 369 

Wisdom                   66, 96, 
217 
Woodfine            139, 175, 347 
SOCKS                                20 
SOWDON 
James                                  195 
Urania                                 195 
William                               195 
SPARKS 
Ned                                     158 
SPIKE 
Joseph                                  27 
SPURRETT 
Elizabeth                             106 
Sarah                                   106 
Thomas                               106 
STACEY                    244, 355 
Alice                                   244 
Amelia                                189 
Edith                                   189 
Esther/Ellen                        189 
George                                189 
Jon/Tom                             189 
Lizzie                                  189 
Mark                                   189 
Mary                                   189 
Nathaniel                            189 
Olive                             81, 189 
Rose                                    189 
William                               189 
STANFORD 
Harry                                   201 
STANLEY 
Alice                                   258 
Dove                                   344 
Emily                                  370 
Isabella                                105 
Richard                               104 
Rhoda                                   59 
Solomon                             370 
Thomas                               344 
STEEL 
John                                    263 
STEPHENS/STEVENS 
Ada                                     211 
Caroline                              211 
Charlotte                             211 
Elizabeth                            106 
John                            210, 211 
Kissee                                 211 
Mary                                   106 
Trinity                                210 
William                              106 
STEWART 
Alex                                    124 



 

Romany Routes 15 Index to Volume 9 

Bella                                   126 
Belle                                   124 
Cathy                                  125 
Jeannie                                124 
Joe                                      126 
John                                    124 
Nancy                                 125 
STOKES 
George                                 59 
Betsy                                  115 
STONE 
Ernest                                   15 
Jemima                                 15 
John                                      14 
Mary                                     14 
William                          14, 15 
STREET 
Catherine                           267 
Mary                                  267 
Thomas                              267 
SWAIN 
John                                   202 
SWAN 
Charlotte                               68 
James                                    68 
Mark                                     68 
Olive                                     68 
Rosa                                      68 
William                                 68 
SWEETAPPLE 
Harriet                                 191 
TANTONY 
Matilda                                  57 
Thomas                                 57 
TAYLOR                           190 
Alice                                     32 
Beatrice                               273 
Charity                                273 
Elias                                      30 
Gloria                                  273 
Jeremiah                                32 
Louisa                                   30 
Lucy                                    273 
Richard                               273 
Sarah                                    32 
TENNANT 
Beechenny                         298 
Ezekiel                               298 
THOMAS 
Richard                                14 
THOMPSON 
Amos                          185, 309 
Frederick                            185 
Harriet                                185 
Henry                  147, 185, 309 

James                                 185 
Maria                  146, 147, 309 
Olive                                   309 
Patience                              185 
Priscilla                       185, 309 
Samuel                                  15 
Thomas                               185 
William                                15 
THORNTON 
Mary                                   298 
THORPE 
Ambrose                               30 
Benjamin                            380 
Cinderella                             81 
Elizabeth                            348 
Mary                                   380 
Otey                                      81 
TOMS 
Gilbert                                199 
Louie                                  199 
Patience                              147 
TOULSON   
Celia                                     15 
James                                    15 
Lilly                                      15 
Matilda                                  15 
Sarah                                     15 
Willliam                                15 
TULIP 
Mary                                     70 
TURBEY 
Elizabeth                              14 
James                                   14 
John                                      14 
TUBB 
Beatrice                               256 
TUCKER 
Elizabeth                             368 
John                                    368 
Mary                                   368 
TURNER 
Edward                                 14 
Nicholas                              267 
TWINN 
Albert                                    15 
Aron                                      15 
Ruth                                      15 
TYLER 
James                                    59 
UPTON 
Louisa                                   15 
Mary                                     15 
William                                 15 
VALENTINE 
John                                    106 

Jone                                     106 
VALLIS 
Joseph                                 310 
Leah                                    310 
VINDEN 
Esther                                  148 
James                                  148 
Lily    148 
WALKER 
Edward                                266 
Elizabeth                               14 
James                                    14 
Kate                                        6 
Martha                                266 
Percy                                      6 
Philadelphia                          14 
Samuel                                266 
WALLSER 
Harriet                                 197 
Thomas                               197 
WALTON 
Gyldrie                                  65 
Mary                                     65 
Spiseanne                              65 
WATSON                            71 
WEBB 
Ann                                 14, 15 
Anna                                   356 
Beatrice                               102 
Bob                                     356 
Celia                                     15 
Clementina                          356 
Eliza                                      15 
Emily                                    15 
Ethel                                      15 
Frank                                   356 
Harriette                              356 
Henry                                  356 
Jack                                     356 
Jam Pot                               102 
James                          203, 356 
Jane                                     220 
Lemon                                 203 
Lenny                                  102 
Levi                                 14, 15 
Mollie                                 102 
Norah                                  356 
Rebecca                              356 
Sarah                                    15 
Sifla                                    102 
Thomas                         15, 356 
Trainton                              356 
Walter                                   15 
William                 15, 102, 203 
WELLS 



 

Romany Routes 16 Index to Volume 9 

Emily                                     8 
George                                   8 
Laura                                 243 
William                             243 
WENTMAN 
Ann                                   106 
John                                  106 
WEST 
Amadine                            377 
Andrew                              377 
Ann                                    267 
Louisa                                 377 
Nathaniel                            377 
Samuel                               377 
WHARTON 
Guilderoy                            65 
Mary                                    65 
WHITE 
Ameletta                            194 
Annie                         199, 237 
Betsie                                 199 
Elizabeth                      78, 305 
Frederick                            199 
George                  78, 199, 305 
John                                    202 
Luoisa                                  78 
Louie                                  199 
Mary                          115, 199 
Maud                                  199 
Michael                              199 
Nelson                                199 
Patience                              199 
Polly                                   199 
Richard                          7,  199 
Samuel                                  65 
Sarah                                  199 
Susannah                               65 
Theodosia                       7, 199 
Walter                                   78 
William                              199 
WHITEHEAD 
Ann                                    267 
WHITELEY 
Mary                                   361 
Walter                                 361 
WHITLOCK 
Eliza                                      78 
Richard                                   7 
Samuel                                  65 
Susan                                    78 
Susanna                                65 
Theodosia            7 
WILLETT 
Amelia                               105 
George                               105 

Henry                                 105 
Joe                                      331 
Libby                                  331 
Noah                                    37 
Rosetta                                64 
Thomas                               64 
William                               64 
WILLIAMS 
Eliza                                 369 
Faith                                 369 
Harriet                              311 
John                  172, 343, 369 
Matilda                             343 
Thomas                             343 
Victoria                             343 
William                             343 
WILLIS  
Bridget                              106 
John                                   106 
Susanna                             106 
WILLOUGHBY 
Patience                               57 
WILMOT 
Ann                            192, 283 
Priscilla                              283 
WILSON 
Aidda                                 348 
Beatrice                              348 
Camters                               348 
Countiss                              348 
Dinah                                  241 
Eliza                                   348 
Friday                                 348 
Hiram                                  348 
Houty                                  348 
Jane                                     348 
Lazarus                               348 
Laissy                                  348 
Libby                                  348 
Mackenzie                          348 
Mark                                   348 
Oto                                     348 
Robert                                348 
Sinfi                                    348 
William                               348 
WINGROVE 
John                                    106 
Richard                               106 
WINTER                           304 
Sarah                                    77 
WILSON                              71 
Dinah                                  241 
WILTSHIRE                     304 
WINDRIGHT 
Jane                                   266 

John                                    266 
Nathaniel                            266 
WITTS 
Eleanor                                 14 
Thomas                                 14 
WISEMAN 
Ellen                                   106 
WITHERS 
Nathan                                315 
WOOD(S) 
Abram                                302 
Adolphus                           302 
Alabaina                      121, 302 
Archeleus                            302 
Benjamin                            302 
Black Ellen                         302 
Blind ‘Nelly’                       302 
Caroline                              302 
Catherine                            106 
Cornelius                            302 
Edmund                              302 
Elizabeth                             106 
Esther                                  302 
Harry                                   302 
Hercules                              369 
Jane                                     302 
Jeremiah                              302 
Joseph                                   20 
Louisa                                   99 
Manfri                                 353 
Mary                                   302 
Peter                                    315 
Rosaina                               302 
Thomas                               106 
Valentine                            302 
William                              302 
WOODYEW 
Jessie                                     26 
WOOLLEY 
William                              186 
WOOLS 
Catherine                            266 
Robert                                 266 
Samuel                                266 
WRIGHT 
Elizabeth                            309 
George                                360 
James                                  309 
Jane                                     360 
Samuel                                360 
YOUNG 
Adelaide                               98 
Basil                                   290 
Elizabeth                               64 
George                                  64 



 

Romany Routes 17 Index to Volume 9 

Hannah                                 64 
Kezia                                     98 
Miller                                    20 
Priscilla                                 98 
 
 
 
 
 
 


